Athens State University
Spring Fact Sheet - Undergraduate and Graduate Students

Characteristic Spring 2016 Spring 2017 Spring 2018 Spring 2019 Spring 2020 Change 19-20
Total Headcount 2,935 2,899 2,938 2,803 2,787 -16 -0.6%
Total Credit Hour Production 27,486 26,471 26,363 25,931 26,369 438 1.7%
Undergraduate Courses 27,438 26,258 25,556 25,034 25,274 240 1.0%
Graduate Courses 48 213 807 897 1,095 198 22.1%
New/Returning Student Status # % # % # % # % # % # %
New Students 444 15.1% 428 14.8% 416 14.2% 391 13.9% 403 14.5% 12 3.1%
Returning Students 2,491 84.9% 2,471 85.2% 2,522 85.8% 2,412 86.1% 2,384 85.5% -28 -1.2%
Full-time or Part-time Status # % # % # % # % # % # %
Full-time 1,141 38.9% 1,068 36.8% 1,071 36.5% 1,107 39.5% 1,135 40.7% 28 2.5%
Part-time (includes audit) 1,794 61.1% 1,831 63.2% 1,867 63.5% 1,696 60.5% 1,652 59.3% -44 -2.6%
Part-time audit students 0 0 1 1 1
Age Avg Median Avg Median Avg Median Avg Median Avg Median
All Students 30.9 28 30.9 28 30.9 28 30.5 27 29.9 27
Full-time 27.5 24 27.2 24 27.2 24 26.8 23 26.3 23
Part-time 33.1 31 33.1 31 33.0 30 33.0 30 32.3 30
New Students 30.0 26 29.3 26 29.8 26 28.6 24 28.2 24
Gender # % # % # % # % # % # %
Female 1,898 64.7% 1,907 65.8% 1,968 67.0% 1,926 68.7% 1,897 68.1% -29 -1.5%
Male 1,037 35.3% 992 34.2% 970 33.0% 877 31.3% 890 31.9% 13 1.5%
Race/Ethnicity # % # % # % # % # % # %
Hispanic 54 1.8% 64 2.2% 84 2.9% 100 3.6% 105 3.8% 5 5.0%
Black/African American 388 13.2% 372 12.8% 402 13.7% 382 13.6% 403 14.5% 21 5.5%
American Indian/Alaska Native 38 1.3% 42 1.4% 42 1.4% 43 1.5% 35 1.3% -8 -18.6%
Asian 21 0.7% 29 1.0% 25 0.9% 28 1.0% 22 0.8% -6 -21.4%
Native Hawaiian/Pacific Islander 2 0.1% 2 0.1% 4 0.1% 3 0.1% 3 0.1% 0 0.0%
White, Non-Hispanic 2,278 77.6% 2,242 77.3% 2,230 75.9% 2,099 74.9% 2,066 74.1% -33 -1.6%
Non-Resident Alien 4 0.1% 3 0.1% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 2 0.1% 2 N/A
Two or More Races 50 1.7% 58 2.0% 61 2.1% 71 2.5% 73 2.6% 2 2.8%
Unknown 100 3.4% 87 3.0% 89 3.0% 77 2.7% 78 2.8% 1 1.3%
Student Level # % # % # % # % # % # %
Non-Degree Undergraduate 168 5.7% 158 5.5% 156 5.3% 153 5.5% 111 4.0% -42 -27.5%
Junior 1,019 34.7% 1,011 34.9% 1,016 34.6% 1,006 35.9% 903 32.4% -103 -10.2%
Senior 1,739 59.3% 1,691 58.3% 1,634 55.6% 1,487 53.1% 1,602 57.5% 115 7.7%
Graduate (Master's) 7 0.2% 36 1.2% 128 4.4% 152 5.4% 167 6.0% 15 9.9%
Other 2 0.1% 3 0.1% 4 0.1% 5 0.2% 4 0.1% -1 -20.0%
Degree-Seeking Status # % # % # % # % # % # %
Degree-Seeking 2,765 94.2% 2,738 94.4% 2,778 94.6% 2,645 94.4% 2,672 95.9% 27 1.0%
Certificate-Seeking 22 0.7% 31 1.1% 23 0.8% 17 0.6% 15 0.5% -2 -11.8%
Non-Degree/Non-Certificate Seeking 148 5.0% 130 4.5% 137 4.7% 141 5.0% 100 3.6% -41 -29.1%
Distance Learning (DL) Status # % # % # % # % # % # %
Taking Some DL/Blended Courses 2,647 90.2% 2,585 89.2% 2,644 90.0% 2,603 92.9% 2,578 92.5% -25 -1.0%
Taking All DL/Blended Courses 1,666 56.8% 1,700 58.6% 1,882 64.1% 1,902 67.9% 1,925 69.1% 23 1.2%
Taking Some 100% Online Courses 2,439 83.1% 2,364 81.5% 2,481 84.4% 2,461 87.8% 2,420 86.8% -41 -1.7%
Taking All 100% Online Courses 1,210 41.2% 1,267 43.7% 1,438 48.9% 1,417 50.6% 1,355 48.6% -62 -4.4%
Taking No DL/Blended Courses 288 9.8% 314 10.8% 294 10.0% 200 7.1% 209 7.5% 9 4.5%
Residence (not tuition related) # % # % # % # % # % # %
In-State 2,808 95.7% 2,764 95.3% 2,800 95.3% 2,674 95.4% 2,661 95.5% -13 -0.5%
Out-of-State 127 4.3% 135 4.7% 138 4.7% 129 4.6% 126 4.5% -3 -2.3%
Veteran Status # % # % # % # % # % # %
Received Benefits from VA Office 136 4.6% 130 4.5% 116 3.9% 101 3.6% 99 3.6% -2 -2.0%




Athens State University
Spring Fact Sheet - Undergraduate Students

Characteristic Spring 2016 Spring 2017 Spring 2018 Spring 2019 Spring 2020 Change 19-20
Total Undergraduate Headcount 2,926 2,860 2,806 2,647 2,616 -31 -1.2%
Total Credit Hour Production 27,432 26,246 25,547 25,004 25,274 270 1.1%
Undergraduate Courses 27,432 26,246 25,541 25,004 25,259 255 1.0%
Graduate Courses 0 0 6 0 15 15 N/A
New/Returning Student Status # % # % # % # % # % # %
New Students 435 14.9% 423 14.8% 399 14.2% 362 13.7% 370 14.1% 8 2.2%
Returning Students 2,491 85.1% 2,437 85.2% 2,407 85.8% 2,285 86.3% 2,246 85.9% -39 -1.7%
Full-time or Part-time Status # % # % # % # % # % # %
Full-time 1,141 39.0% 1,068 37.3% 1,053 37.5% 1,087 41.1% 1,103 42.2% 16 1.5%
Part-time (includes audit) 1,785 61.0% 1,792 62.7% 1,753 62.5% 1,560 58.9% 1,513 57.8% -47 -3.0%
Part-time audit students 0 0 0 1 1
Age Avg Median Avg Median Avg Median Avg Median Avg Median
All Students 30.9 28 30.8 27 30.5 27 29.9 27 29.3 26
Full-time 27.5 24 27.2 24 27.0 24 26.5 23 26.0 23
Part-time 33.1 31 33.0 30 32.6 30 32.3 30 31.7 29
New Students 30.0 26 29.2 26 29.4 26 27.5 23 27.6 24
Gender # % # % # % # % # % # %
Female 1,894 64.7% 1,893 66.2% 1,900 67.7% 1,824 68.9% 1,788 68.3% -36 -2.0%
Male 1,032 35.3% 967 33.8% 906 32.3% 823 31.1% 828 31.7% 5 0.6%
Race/Ethnicity # % # % # % # % # % # %
Hispanic 54 1.8% 64 2.2% 82 2.9% 96 3.6% 101 3.9% 5 5.2%
Black/African American 388 13.3% 367 12.8% 369 13.2% 329 12.4% 347 13.3% 18 5.5%
American Indian/Alaska Native 38 1.3% 42 1.5% 40 1.4% 39 1.5% 33 1.3% -6 -15.4%
Asian 21 0.7% 28 1.0% 24 0.9% 27 1.0% 20 0.8% -7 -25.9%
Native Hawaiian/Pacific Islander 2 0.1% 2 0.1% 4 0.1% 3 0.1% 3 0.1% 0 0.0%
White, Non-Hispanic 2,270 77.6% 2,211 77.3% 2,142 76.3% 2,010 75.9% 1,966 75.2% -44 -2.2%
Non-Resident Alien 4 0.1% 3 0.1% 1 0.0% 0 0.0% 2 0.1% 2 N/A
Two or More Races 50 1.7% 56 2.0% 57 2.0% 66 2.5% 66 2.5% 0 0.0%
Unknown 99 3.4% 87 3.0% 87 3.1% 77 2.9% 78 3.0% 1 1.3%
Student Level # % # % # % # % # % # %
Non-Degree Undergraduate 168 5.7% 158 5.5% 156 5.6% 153 5.8% 111 4.2% -42 -27.5%
Junior 1,019 34.8% 1,011 35.3% 1,016 36.2% 1,006 38.0% 903 34.5% -103 -10.2%
Senior 1,739 59.4% 1,691 59.1% 1,634 58.2% 1,487 56.2% 1,602 61.2% 115 7.7%
Graduate (Master's) N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
Other 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 0 0.0% 1 0.0% N/A N/A N/A
Degree-Seeking Status # % # % # % # % # % # %
Degree-Seeking 2,758 94.3% 2,702 94.5% 2,650 94.4% 2,493 94.2% 2,505 95.8% 12 0.5%
Certificate-Seeking 22 0.8% 31 1.1% 23 0.8% 17 0.6% 15 0.6% -2 -11.8%
Non-Degree/Non-Certificate Seeking 146 5.0% 127 4.4% 133 4.7% 137 5.2% 96 3.7% -41 -29.9%
Distance Learning (DL) Status # % # % # % # % # % # %
Taking Some DL/Blended Courses 2,638 90.2% 2,546 89.0% 2,513 89.6% 2,447 92.4% 2,408 92.0% -39 -1.6%
Taking All DL/Blended Courses 1,657 56.6% 1,665 58.2% 1,758 62.7% 1,746 66.0% 1,756 67.1% 10 0.6%
Taking Some 100% Online Courses 2,430 83.0% 2,329 81.4% 2,350 83.7% 2,305 87.1% 2,250 86.0% -55 -2.4%
Taking All 100% Online Courses 1,201 41.0% 1,237 43.3% 1,314 46.8% 1,261 47.6% 1,186 45.3% -75 -5.9%
Taking No DL/Blended Courses 288 9.8% 314 11.0% 293 10.4% 200 7.6% 208 8.0% 8 4.0%
Residence (not tuition related) # % # % # % # % # % # %
In-State 2,799 95.7% 2,730 95.5% 2,681 95.5% 2,533 95.7% 2,513 96.1% -20 -0.8%
Out-of-State 127 4.3% 130 4.5% 125 4.5% 114 4.3% 103 3.9% -11 -9.6%
Veteran Status # % # % # % # % # % # %
Received Benefits from VA Office 136 4.6% 130 4.5% 113 4.0% 96 3.6% 94 3.6% -2 -2.1%




Characteristic

Spring 2016

Athens State University

Spring Fact Sheet - Graduate Students

Spring 2017

Spring 2018

Spring 2019

Spring 2020

Change 19-20

Total Graduate Headcount
Total Credit Hour Production
Undergraduate Courses
Graduate Courses
New/Returning Student Status
New Students
Returning Students
Full-time or Part-time Status
Full-time
Part-time (includes audit)
Part-time audit students
Age
All Students
Full-time
Part-time
New Students
Gender
Female
Male
Race/Ethnicity
Hispanic
Black/African American
American Indian/Alaska Native
Asian
Native Hawaiian/Pacific Islander
White, Non-Hispanic
Non-Resident Alien
Two or More Races
Unknown
Student Level
Non-Degree Undergraduate
Junior
Senior
Graduate (Master's)
Other
Degree-Seeking Status
Degree-Seeking
Certificate-Seeking
Non-Degree/Non-Certificate Seeking
Distance Learning (DL) Status
Taking Some DL/Blended Courses
Taking All DL/Blended Courses
Taking Some 100% Online Courses
Taking All 100% Online Courses
Taking No DL/Blended Courses
Residence (not tuition related)
In-State
Out-of-State
Veteran Status
Received Benefits from VA Office

Avg
33.1
N/A
33.1
33.1

a1

POOMOWMOOOOOo

9
54
6
48

%
100.0%
0.0%

%
0.0%
100.0%

Median

32
N/A
32
32

%
44.4%
55.6%

%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
0.0%
88.9%
0.0%
0.0%
11.1%

%

77.8%
22.2%
%

77.8%

22.2%

%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
0.0%

%
100.0%
0.0%

%
0.0%

w
ONORFRPRORFrOU O

#* z #* zZ2zZzzZz*®
= w w=sS S
w > o wor>>

39

39
225
12
213
%
12.8%
87.2%
%
0.0%
100.0%

Median

35
N/A
35
44

%
35.9%
64.1%

%
0.0%
12.8%
0.0%
2.6%
0.0%
79.5%
0.0%
5.1%
0.0%

%

92.3%
7.7%

%

92.3%

7.7%
%
100.0%
89.7%
89.7%
76.9%
0.0%
%
87.2%
12.8%
%
0.0%

17
115

18
114

Avg
38.8

@
NAROOOOEFRLNWN

zzz*®
>33

128

128
N/A

131
124
131
124

119
13

3

132
816
15
801

%
12.9%
87.1%

%
13.6%
86.4%

Median

38.5
36
39
36

%
51.5%
48.5%

%
1.5%
25.0%
1.5%
0.8%
0.0%
66.7%
0.0%
3.0%
1.5%

%

97.0%
3.0%

%

97.0%

3.0%
%
99.2%
93.9%
99.2%
93.9%

0.8%
%
90.2%

9.8%
%

2.3%

29
127

20
136

Avg
41.6
44.4
41.1
42.6

+H+ =
[$) =]
AN

(6]

o]
OUTOOWORrhMWhD

zzz*®
>33

152

152
N/A

156
156
156
156

141
15

5

156
927
30
897

%
18.6%
81.4%

%
12.8%
87.2%

Median

41.0
46
41
45

%
65.4%
34.6%

%
2.6%
34.0%
2.6%
0.6%
0.0%
57.1%
0.0%
3.2%
0.0%

%

97.4%
2.6%

%

97.4%

2.6%

%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
0.0%

%
90.4%
9.6%

%
3.2%

33
138

32
139

Avg
38.5
34.6
39.4
35.4

109

FH*
(<]
N

[

=
o
O~NOOONMNNO M

zzz*
> > >

167

167
N/A

170
169
170
169

148
23

5

171
1,095
15
1,080
%
19.3%
80.7%
%
18.7%
81.3%

Median

38.0
32
39
34

%
63.7%
36.3%

%
2.3%
32.7%
1.2%
1.2%
0.0%
58.5%
0.0%
4.1%
0.0%

%

97.7%
2.3%

%

97.7%

2.3%
%
99.4%
98.8%
99.4%
98.8%

0.6%
%
86.5%
13.5%
%

2.9%

FH* H*
o ~

=
ONORFRPOFRLNWO

zz*®
> >

N/A
15

15
N/A

14
13
14
13

9.6%
18.1%
-50.0%
20.4%
%
13.8%
8.7%
%
60.0%
2.2%

%
6.9%
14.8%

%
0.0%
5.7%
-50.0%
100.0%
N/A
12.4%
N/A
40.0%
N/A

%
N/A
N/A
N/A
9.9%
0.0%

%
9.9%
N/A
0.0%

%
9.0%
8.3%
9.0%
8.3%
N/A

%
5.0%
53.3%

%
0.0%




	Spring Fact Sheet - Undergraduate and Graduate Students
	Spring Fact Sheet - Undergraduate Students
	Spring Fact Sheet - Graduate Students

