Athens State University
Spring Fact Sheet - Undergraduate and Graduate Students

Characteristic	Spring 2016		Spring 2017		Spring 2018		Spring 2019		Spring 2020		Change 19-20	
Total Headcount		2,935		2,899		2,938		2,803		2,787	-16	-0.6%
Total Credit Hour Production		27,486		26,471		26,363		25,931		26,369	438	1.7%
Undergraduate Courses		27,438		26,258		25,556		25,034		25,274	240	1.0%
Graduate Courses		48		213		807		897		1,095	198	22.1%
New/Returning Student Status	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%
New Students	444	15.1%	428	14.8%	416	14.2%	391	13.9%	403	14.5%	12	3.1%
Returning Students	2,491	84.9%	2,471	85.2%	2,522	85.8%	2,412	86.1%	2,384	85.5%	-28	-1.2%
Full-time or Part-time Status	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%
Full-time	1,141	38.9%	1,068	36.8%	1,071	36.5%	1,107	39.5%	1,135	40.7%	28	2.5%
Part-time (includes audit)	1,794	61.1%	1,831	63.2%	1,867	63.5%	1,696	60.5%	1,652	59.3%	-44	-2.6%
Part-time audit students	0		0		1		1		1			
Age	Avg	Median										
All Students	30.9	28	30.9	28	30.9	28	30.5	27	29.9	27		
Full-time	27.5	24	27.2	24	27.2	24	26.8	23	26.3	23		
Part-time	33.1	31	33.1	31	33.0	30	33.0	30	32.3	30		
New Students	30.0	26	29.3	26	29.8	26	28.6	24	28.2	24		
Gender	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%
Female	1.898	64.7%	1.907	65.8%	1.968	67.0%	1.926	68.7%	1.897	68.1%	-29	-1.5%
Male	1,037	35.3%	992	34.2%	970	33.0%	877	31.3%	890	31.9%	13	1.5%
Race/Ethnicity	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%
Hispanic	54	1.8%	64	2.2%	84	2.9%	100	3.6%	105	3.8%	5	5.0%
Black/African American	388	13.2%	372	12.8%	402	13.7%	382	13.6%	403	14.5%	21	5.5%
American Indian/Alaska Native	38	1.3%	42	1.4%	42	1.4%	43	1.5%	35	1.3%	-8	-18.6%
Asian	21	0.7%	29	1.0%	25	0.9%	28	1.0%	22	0.8%	-6	-21.4%
Native Hawaiian/Pacific Islander	2	0.1%	2	0.1%	4	0.1%	3	0.1%	3	0.1%	0	0.0%
White, Non-Hispanic	2,278	77.6%	2,242	77.3%	2,230	75.9%	2.099	74.9%	2.066	74.1%	-33	-1.6%
Non-Resident Alien	4	0.1%	3	0.1%	2,200	0.0%	2,033	0.0%	2,000	0.1%	2	N/A
Two or More Races	50	1.7%	58	2.0%	61	2.1%	71	2.5%	73	2.6%	2	2.8%
Unknown	100	3.4%	87	3.0%	89	3.0%	77	2.7%	78	2.8%	1	1.3%
Student Level	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%
Non-Degree Undergraduate	168	5.7%	158	5.5%	156	5.3%	153	5.5%	111	4.0%	-42	-27.5%
Junior	1,019	34.7%	1,011	34.9%	1,016	34.6%	1,006	35.9%	903	32.4%	-103	-10.2%
Senior	1,739	59.3%	1,691	58.3%	1,634	55.6%	1,487	53.1%		57.5%	115	7.7%
Graduate (Master's)	7	0.2%	36	1.2%	128	4.4%	152	5.4%	167	6.0%	15	9.9%
Other	2	0.2%	30	0.1%	120	0.1%	5	0.2%	4	0.0%	-1	-20.0%
	2	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	-1	%
Degree-Seeking Status	2,765		2,738	94.4%	2,778		2,645	94.4%	2,672	95.9%	27	1.0%
Degree-Seeking		94.2%	2,738	1.1%	,	94.6%	,		,	95.9%	-2	-11.8%
Certificate-Seeking	22	0.7%	_		23	0.8%	17	0.6%	15		-2 -41	-11.6%
Non-Degree/Non-Certificate Seeking	148	5.0%	130 #	4.5%	137	4.7%	141	5.0%	100	3.6%		
Distance Learning (DL) Status		%	• •	%	#	%		%		%	#	%
Taking Some DL/Blended Courses	2,647	90.2%	2,585	89.2%	2,644	90.0%	2,603	92.9%	2,578	92.5%	-25	-1.0% 1.2%
Taking All DL/Blended Courses	1,666	56.8%	1,700	58.6%	1,882	64.1%	1,902	67.9%	1,925	69.1%	23	
Taking Some 100% Online Courses	2,439	83.1%	2,364	81.5%	2,481	84.4%	2,461	87.8%	2,420	86.8%	-41	-1.7%
Taking All 100% Online Courses	1,210	41.2%	1,267	43.7%	1,438	48.9%	1,417	50.6%	1,355	48.6%	-62	-4.4%
Taking No DL/Blended Courses	288	9.8%	314	10.8%	294	10.0%	200	7.1%	209	7.5%	9	4.5%
Residence (not tuition related)	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%
In-State	2,808	95.7%	2,764	95.3%	2,800	95.3%	2,674	95.4%	2,661	95.5%	-13	-0.5%
Out-of-State	127	4.3%	135	4.7%	138	4.7%	129	4.6%	126	4.5%	-3	-2.3%
Veteran Status	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%
Received Benefits from VA Office	136	4.6%	130	4.5%	116	3.9%	101	3.6%	99	3.6%	-2	-2.0%

Athens State University Spring Fact Sheet - Undergraduate Students

Characteristic	Spring 2016		Spring	Spring 2017		Spring 2018		Spring 2019		Spring 2020		Change 19-20	
Total Undergraduate Headcount		2,926		2,860		2,806		2,647		2,616	-31	-1.2%	
Total Credit Hour Production		27,432		26,246		25,547		25,004		25,274	270	1.1%	
Undergraduate Courses		27,432		26,246		25,541		25,004		25,259	255	1.0%	
Graduate Courses		0		0		. 6		. 0		15	15	N/A	
New/Returning Student Status	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	
New Students	435	14.9%	423	14.8%	399	14.2%	362	13.7%	370	14.1%	8	2.2%	
Returning Students	2,491	85.1%	2,437	85.2%	2,407	85.8%	2,285	86.3%	2,246	85.9%	-39	-1.7%	
Full-time or Part-time Status	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	
Full-time	1,141	39.0%	1,068	37.3%	1,053	37.5%	1,087	41.1%	1,103	42.2%	16	1.5%	
Part-time (includes audit)	1,785	61.0%	1,792	62.7%	1,753	62.5%	1,560	58.9%	1,513	57.8%	-47	-3.0%	
Part-time audit students	0		0		0		1		1				
Age	Avg	Median	Avg	Median	Avg	Median	Avg	Median	Avg	Median			
All Students	30.9	28	30.8	27	30.5	27	29.9	27	29.3	26			
Full-time	27.5	24	27.2	24	27.0	24	26.5	23	26.0	23			
Part-time	33.1	31	33.0	30		30	32.3	30	31.7	29			
New Students	30.0	26	29.2	26		26	27.5	23	27.6	24			
Gender	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	
Female	1,894	64.7%	1,893	66.2%	1,900	67.7%	1,824	68.9%	1,788	68.3%	-36	-2.0%	
Male	1,032	35.3%	967	33.8%	906	32.3%	823	31.1%	828	31.7%	5	0.6%	
Race/Ethnicity	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	
Hispanic	54	1.8%	64	2.2%	82	2.9%	96	3.6%	101	3.9%	5	5.2%	
Black/African American	388	13.3%	367	12.8%	369	13.2%	329	12.4%	347	13.3%	18	5.5%	
American Indian/Alaska Native	38	1.3%	42	1.5%	40	1.4%	39	1.5%	33	1.3%	-6	-15.4%	
Asian	21	0.7%	28	1.0%	24	0.9%	27	1.0%	20	0.8%	-7	-25.9%	
Native Hawaiian/Pacific Islander	2	0.1%	2	0.1%	4	0.1%	3	0.1%	3	0.1%	0	0.0%	
White, Non-Hispanic	2,270	77.6%	2,211	77.3%	2,142	76.3%	2,010	75.9%	1,966	75.2%	-44	-2.2%	
Non-Resident Alien	4	0.1%	3	0.1%	11	0.0%	0	0.0%	2	0.1%	2	N/A	
Two or More Races	50	1.7%	56	2.0%	57	2.0%	66	2.5%	66	2.5%	0	0.0%	
Unknown	.99	3.4%	87	3.0%	87	3.1%	77	2.9%	78	3.0%	1	1.3%	
Student Level	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	% -27.5%	
Non-Degree Undergraduate	168	5.7%	158	5.5%	156	5.6%	153	5.8%	111	4.2%	-42		
Junior	1,019	34.8%	1,011	35.3%	1,016	36.2%	1,006	38.0%	903	34.5%	-103	-10.2% 7.7%	
Senior	1,739 N/A	59.4%	1,691 N/A	59.1%	1,634 N/A	58.2%	1,487 N/A	56.2%	1,602 N/A	61.2%	115	7.7% N/A	
Graduate (Master's)		0.00/		0.00/	1N/A	0.00/		0.00/	N/A		N/A	N/A	
Other	0 #	0.0%	0 #	0.0%	Ü	0.0%	1 #	0.0%	IN/A #	%	N/A #		
Degree-Seeking Status	2.758	%	2.702	% 94.5%	#	% 94.4%		% 94.2%	2,505	% 95.8%	12	% 0.5%	
Degree-Seeking	,	94.3%	, -		2,650		2,493				-2	-11.8%	
Certificate-Seeking	146	0.8% 5.0%	31 127	1.1% 4.4%	23 133	0.8% 4.7%	17 137	0.6% 5.2%	15 96	0.6% 3.7%	-2 -41	-29.9%	
Non-Degree/Non-Certificate Seeking Distance Learning (DL) Status	#	5.0% %	1 <i>21</i>	4.4% %	#	4.7% %	#	%	#	%	-41	-29.976 %	
Taking Some DL/Blended Courses	2.638	90.2%	2.546	% 89.0%	2,513	% 89.6%	2.447	92.4%	2,408	92.0%	-39	-1.6%	
Taking Some DL/Blended Courses Taking All DL/Blended Courses	2,638 1,657	90.2% 56.6%	2,546 1,665	89.0% 58.2%	1,758	62.7%	1.746	92.4% 66.0%	2,408 1,756	92.0% 67.1%	-39 10	0.6%	
Taking All DL/Blended Courses Taking Some 100% Online Courses	2.430	83.0%	2.329	36.2% 81.4%	2.350	83.7%	2.305	87.1%	2.250	86.0%	-55	-2.4%	
Taking Some 100% Online Courses Taking All 100% Online Courses	1,201	41.0%	1,237	43.3%	2,350 1,314	63.7% 46.8%	1,261	47.6%	1,186	45.3%		-5.9%	
Taking No DL/Blended Courses	288	9.8%	314	11.0%	293	10.4%	200	7.6%	208	45.5 <i>%</i> 8.0%	-73	4.0%	
Residence (not tuition related)	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	
In-State	2,799	95.7%	2,730	95.5%	2,681	95.5%	2,533	95.7%	2,513	96.1%	-20	-0.8%	
Out-of-State	127	4.3%	130	4.5%	125	4.5%	114	4.3%	103	3.9%	-11	-9.6%	
Veteran Status	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	
Received Benefits from VA Office	136	4.6%	130	4.5%	113	4.0%	96	3.6%	94	3.6%	-2	-2.1%	

Athens State University Spring Fact Sheet - Graduate Students

Characteristic	Spring 2016		Spring 2017		Spring 2018		Spring 2019		Spring 2020		Change 19-20	
Total Graduate Headcount		9		39		132		156		171	15	9.6%
Total Credit Hour Production		54		225		816		927		1,095	168	18.1%
Undergraduate Courses		6		12		15		30		15	-15	-50.0%
Graduate Courses		48		213		801		897		1,080	183	20.4%
New/Returning Student Status	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%
New Students	9	100.0%	5	12.8%	17	12.9%	29	18.6%	33	19.3%	4	13.8%
Returning Students	0	0.0%	34	87.2%	115	87.1%	127	81.4%	138	80.7%	11	8.7%
Full-time or Part-time Status	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%
Full-time	0	0.0%	0	0.0%	18	13.6%	20	12.8%	32	18.7%	12	60.0%
Part-time (includes audit)	9	100.0%	39	100.0%	114	86.4%	136	87.2%	139	81.3%	3	2.2%
Part-time audit students	0		0		1		0		0			
Age	Avg	Median										
All Students	33.1	32	38.1	35	38.8	38.5	41.6	41.0	38.5	38.0		
Full-time	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	36.4	36	44.4	46	34.6	32		
Part-time	33.1	32	38.1	35	39.1	39	41.1	41	39.4	39		
New Students	33.1	32	39.0	44	39.3	36	42.6	45	35.4	34		
Gender	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%
Female	4	44.4%	14	35.9%	68	51.5%	102	65.4%	109	63.7%	7	6.9%
Male	5	55.6%	25	64.1%	64	48.5%	54	34.6%	62	36.3%	8	14.8%
Race/Ethnicity	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%
Hispanic	0	0.0%	0	0.0%	2	1.5%	4	2.6%	4	2.3%	0	0.0%
Black/African American	0	0.0%	5	12.8%	33	25.0%	53	34.0%	56	32.7%	3	5.7%
American Indian/Alaska Native	0	0.0%	0	0.0%	2	1.5%	4	2.6%	2	1.2%	-2	-50.0%
Asian	0	0.0%	1	2.6%	1	0.8%	1	0.6%	2	1.2%	1	100.0%
Native Hawaiian/Pacific Islander	0	0.0%	0	0.0%	0	0.0%	0	0.0%	0	0.0%	0	N/A
White, Non-Hispanic	8	88.9%	31	79.5%	88	66.7%	89	57.1%	100	58.5%	11	12.4%
Non-Resident Alien	0	0.0%	0	0.0%	0	0.0%	0	0.0%	0	0.0%	0	N/A
Two or More Races	0	0.0%	2	5.1%	4	3.0%	5	3.2%	7	4.1%	2	40.0%
Unknown	1	11.1%	0	0.0%	2	1.5%	0	0.0%	0	0.0%	0	N/A
Student Level	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%
Non-Degree Undergraduate	N/A		N/A	N/A								
Junior	N/A		N/A	N/A								
Senior	N/A		N/A	N/A								
Graduate (Master's)	7	77.8%	36	92.3%	128	97.0%	152	97.4%	167	97.7%	15	9.9%
Other	2	22.2%	3	7.7%	4	3.0%	4	2.6%	4	2.3%	0	0.0%
Degree-Seeking Status	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%
Degree-Seeking	7	77.8%	36	92.3%	128	97.0%	152	97.4%	167	97.7%	15	9.9%
Certificate-Seeking	N/A		N/A	N/A								
Non-Degree/Non-Certificate Seeking	2	22.2%	3	7.7%	4	3.0%	4	2.6%	4	2.3%	0	0.0%
Distance Learning (DL) Status	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%
Taking Some DL/Blended Courses	9	100.0%	39	100.0%	131	99.2%	156	100.0%	170	99.4%	14	9.0%
Taking All DL/Blended Courses	9	100.0%	35	89.7%	124	93.9%	156	100.0%	169	98.8%	13	8.3%
Taking Some 100% Online Courses	9	100.0%	35	89.7%	131	99.2%	156	100.0%	170	99.4%	14	9.0%
Taking All 100% Online Courses	9	100.0%	30	76.9%	124	93.9%	156	100.0%	169	98.8%	13	8.3%
Taking No DL/Blended Courses	0	0.0%	0	0.0%	1	0.8%	0	0.0%	1	0.6%	1	N/A
Residence (not tuition related)	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%
In-State	9	100.0%	34	87.2%	119	90.2%	141	90.4%	148	86.5%	7	5.0%
Out-of-State	0	0.0%	5	12.8%	13	9.8%	15	9.6%	23	13.5%	8	53.3%
Veteran Status	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%	#	%
Received Benefits from VA Office	0	0.0%	0	0.0%	3	2.3%	5	3.2%	5	2.9%	0	0.0%